IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF COURT HOURS OF OPERATION

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

No. 20-AO-0003-P

The United States District Court, Northern District of Iowa, continues to monitor the most current statements from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), as well as all communications from the Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts (AO), and Iowa public health offices, regarding the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19).

Effective immediately the public hours for Court operations on regular business days at the Sioux City courthouse and the Cedar Rapids courthouse will be 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. To the limited extent that in-court proceedings are still taking place, they will be scheduled during those hours. Reducing the hours available for public access to the buildings will allow court staff and security personnel to better handle the additional requirements necessitated by this ongoing event. These reduced hours will remain in place until further notice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this _____ day of March, 2020.

LEONARD T. STRAND CHIEF JUDGE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA Certified original placed in Public Administrative Order Book.

Copies disbursed this 20th day of March, 2020 via email to:

Chambers of Chief Judge Leonard T. Strand Senior Judge Linda R. Reade Chambers of Senior Judge Linda R. Reade Chambers of Judge C.J. Williams Chambers of Chief Magistrate Judge Kelly K.E. Mahoney Chambers of Magistrate Judge Mark A. Roberts Robert Phelps, Clerk of District Court Paul DeYoung, Chief Deputy Kristen Sanchez, Case Administration Supervisor John Zielke, Chief Probation Officer Megan Weiss, Acting Clerk of Bankruptcy Court Peter Deegan, US Attorney Tim Duax, Assistant US Attorney, Sioux City Doug Strike, US Marshal Jim Whalen, Federal Public Defender, Des Moines Christopher Nathan, Assistant Federal Public Defender, Cedar Rapids Bradley Hansen, Assistant Federal Public Defender, Sioux City Diane Strawn, Iowa Field Office Director, GSA Austin Puetz, Building Management Specialist, GSA, Cedar Rapids Shaun Smith, Building Manager, GSA, Sioux City Brittney Zumbach Carroll, Outreach Director, Senator Ernst's Office Rochelle Fuller, Regional Director, Senator Grassley's Office Bryan Woodward for posting on the external NDIA web-site



Kelly Kornegor Administrative Assistant

